Title/Reconveyance/Reinstatement of Title[5] (Complaint) against MARRECO
docketed as Civil Case No. MAN-5524 before the Regional Trial Court (RTC)
ofMandaue City, Branch 56.[6]

BSP prayed that Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT) No. 54456[7] covering Lot 1-K-6-
D-1 with an area of forty thousand two hundred fifty seven square meters (40,257
sq.m.) in Barangays Poblacion and Subangdaku, Mandaue, Cebu registered in the
name of MARRECO be cancelled and that TCT No. 46781[8] covering the same
property and registered in the name of BSP be reinstated.[9] In support of its prayer,
BSP argued that the Order dated January 19, 2004[10] in Civil Case No.